In the period from 1 January to 31 December 2019 the following transfers of financial instruments between the levels of the
fair value hierarchy were made:

 from Level 3 to Level 2: municipal and corporate bonds which were valued based on information on the prices of
comparable financial instruments, municipal and corporate bonds with immaterial impact of the estimated credit
parameters on the valuation and capital market derivative instruments for which impact of the unobservable factor
(correlation) on the valuation was immaterial,

 from Level 2 to Level 3: municipal and corporate bonds, for which impact of estimated credit parameters was material
and capital market derivative instruments with material impact of the estimated factor (correlation) on the valuation.

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Bank applies fair value valuation
according to Level 3 as at 31 December 2019 and as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2019
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2019

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities 6 754 229 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.37%-0.95% 65 792 (81 032)

Derivatives 3 042 Black Scholes Model Correlation 0-1 410 (8)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss 242 639 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 1.40%-2.11% 3 260 (3 416)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 380 607 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 2.64%-3.36% 13 671 (13 473)

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2019
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2019

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 125 454

Conversion
discount +10% / -10% 15 682 (15 682)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

176 965 Discount rate +1% / -1% 19 905 (16 250)

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2018
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2018

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities 6 948 563 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.35%-1.04% 87 509 (87 509)

Derivatives 1 230 Black Scholes Model Correlation 0-1 558 (684)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss 302 630 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.43%-1.11% 3 066 (3 015)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 511 102 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 2.07%-2.75% 11 524 (8 854)

Notes to the financial statements (cont.)

Consolidated Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the year ended on 31 December 2019

Bank Pekao S.A.

102

(In PLN thousand)
 (In PLN thousand)

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group
The Group also holds financial instruments which are not presented at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market

[…]

expected recoveries, discounted with the use of effective interest rate, since the average expected recovery values take the
element of credit risk fully into consideration. In case of loans without repayment schedule (loans in current account,
overdrafts and credit cards), the fair value was assumed as equal to the carrying amount.

Since no quoted market prices are available for deposits, their fair values have been generally estimated using valuation
techniques with the assumption that the fair value of a deposit at the moment of its receipt is equal to its carrying amount.
The fair value of term deposits is equal to the sum of future expected cash flows, discounted at the relevant balance sheet
date. The cash flow discount rate is defined as the relevant market risk-free rate, increased by the sales margin. The margin
is computed on deposits acquired during last three months broken down by deposit product groups and maturity. In case of
short term deposits (current deposits, overnights, saving accounts), the fair value was assumed as equal to the carrying
amount.

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2018
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2018

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 65 408

Conversion
discount +10% / -10% 10 901 (10 901)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

172 561 Discount rate +1% / -1% 19 868 (16 150)

Notes to the financial statements (cont.)

Consolidated Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the year ended on 31 December 2019

Bank Pekao S.A.

103

(In PLN thousand)
 (In PLN thousand)

The fair value of deposits and loans, apart from cash and mortgage loans denominated in PLN and CHF for which
prepayment model is used, is calculated based on contractual cash flows.

The mark-to-model valuation of own issue debt instruments is based on the method of discounting the future cash flows.
Variable cash flows are estimated based upon rates adopted for specific markets (depending upon issue specifications).